

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION TWO**

**ROBERT FINDLETON,**

*Plaintiff and Appellee,*

**v.**

**COYOTE VALLEY BAND OF,  
POMO INDIANS**

*Defendant and Appellant.*

**Case No. A158171, A158172  
and A158173**

Superior Court of California, Mendocino County  
No. SCUK-CVG-12-59929  
Hon. Ann C. Moorman

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Little Fawn Boland (SBN 240181)  
CEIBA LEGAL  
35 Miller Avenue No. 143  
Mill Valley, California 94941  
Tel: (415) 939-7797  
littlefawn@ceibalegal.com

Keith Anderson (SBN 282975)  
35 Madrone Park Circle  
Mill Valley, California 94941  
Tel.: (401) 218-5401  
attorneykeithanderson@gmail.com

*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant,  
Coyote Valley Band of Pomo Indians*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
I. INTRODUCTION.....	6
II. COMPARING THE RELIEF REQUESTED IN THE NOTICED MOTION FOR UNDERTAKING AND EXECUTION TO THE REMEDIES GRANTED DEMONSTRATES THE LACK OF DUE PROCESS AFFORDED THE TRIBE.	8
III. THE COURT’S ORDER REGARDING THE MOTION FOR UNDERTAKING SHOULD BE OVERTURNED.....	16
A. Respondent Failed to Prove that the Court Did Not Err in its Application of Judicial Estoppel.....	17
B. Respondent Did Not Address the Court’s Deficiencies in How it Applied Evidentiary Estoppel. ....	19
C. Respondent Mistakenly Believes Equitable Estoppel can Circumvent the Full Rights of Due Process Afforded a Defendant Accused of Committing an Inequitable or Fraudulent Conveyance.....	19
D. Respondent’s Equitable Estoppel Arguments are Muddled and Without Merit. ....	24
1) .....Equitable estoppel is rarely available against a government and is not available in this case.....	27
2) ..... The Tribe may raise the heightened standard for equitable estoppel for governments in this appeal.....	29
3) The purported waiver of sovereign immunity does not negate the necessity for applying the higher standard.....	31
IV. THE COURT’S ORDER REGARDING THE MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION SHOULD BE OVERTURNED. ....	32
A. It was an Abuse of Discretion Not to Clarify the Past Money Judgments. ....	33
B. The Clarification Order is an Impermissible Post-Judgment Discovery Order Directing the Tribe to Make CEDCO and CVEE Available for a Debtor’s Exam.....	35
V. THE COURT’S ORDER REGARDING THE MOTION FOR EXEMPTION SHOULD BE OVERTURNED.....	36
VI. EACH OF THE THREE ORDERS IS APPEALABLE. ....	37

A. The Sanctions Order is Appealable, Either as an Order or Judgment.....	38
B. The Exemption Order Is An Appealable Post-Judgment Order By Code....	38
C. The Undertaking and Execution Order Is An Appealable Post-Judgment Enforcement Order.....	39
D. The Clarification Order Is An Appealable Post-Judgment Order.....	40
VII. THE COURT (AND RESPONDENT) USED THE EXCLUDED EVIDENCE AGAINST THE TRIBE. IT MUST BE ADDRESSED ACCORDINGLY.....	44
VIII. THE EVIDENTIARY RULINGS ARE PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT OF APPEALS.....	47
A. The Tribe’s Underlying Briefing, Statements in the Reporter’s Transcript and Arguments Set Forth in the AOB Demonstrate a Consistent Position that the Court’s Evidentiary Rulings Were Erroneous.....	47
B. A Separate Appeal to Object to the Court’s Evidentiary Rulings is Not Required.....	49
IX. TO THE EXTENT THE ORDERS ON APPEAL DID NOT FIND THAT THE ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENTS ORDINANCE IS THE GUIDING LAW FOR THE COLLECTION OF THE MONEY JUDGMENTS AWARDED BY THE COURT THEY SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	50
X. CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal. 4th 826 .....	27
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles</i> (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 501 .....	54
<i>Big Valley Band of Pomo Indians v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1185 .....	24
<i>California State Board of Equalization v. Coast Radio Products</i> (9th Cir. 1955) 228 F.2d 520.....	28
<i>Dana Point Safe Harbor Collective v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 1 .....	38
<i>Fin. Holding Co. LLC v. The Am. Inst. of Certified Tax Coaches, Inc.</i> (2018) 29 Cal. App. 5th 663 .....	40, 45
<i>Fox Johns Lazar Pekin &amp; Wexler, APC v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 1210.....	45
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 33.....	21
<i>Griset v. Fair Political Practices Com.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 688.....	38
<i>Guz v. Bechtel Nat. Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal. 4th 317, 363.....	27
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 507.....	8
<i>Hampton v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 1960) 279 F.2d 100.....	28
<i>Jackson v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> (1997) 60 Cal. App. 4th 171 .....	18, 19
<i>Jennings v. Marralle</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 121 .....	38
<i>JRS Products Inc. v. Matsushita Electric Corp. of America</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 168 .....	31
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> (1966) 382 U.S. 323 .....	21
<i>Lakin v. Watkins Associated Industries</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 644.....	40, 43, 45
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> (1990) 498 U.S. 42 .....	21
<i>Lavin v. Marsh</i> (9th Cir. 1981) 644 F.2d 1378.....	29
<i>Lindsey v. Conteh</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 1296 .....	39
<i>Littell v. Nakai</i> (9th Cir.1965) 344 F.2d 486 .....	24
<i>Longie v. Spirit Lake Tribe</i> (8th Cir. 2005) 400 F.3d 586.....	24
<i>Macaluso v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 1042 .....	45
<i>Marriage of Tim &amp; Wong</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 1049 .....	38

<i>McCoy v. Pacific Maritime Assn</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 283 .....	50, 51
<i>Missouri River Services v. Omaha Tribe of Nebraska</i> (8th Cir. 2001) 267 F.3d 848 .....	24
<i>Nellie Gail Ranch Owners Assn. v. McMullin</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 982.....	32
<i>People v. Indiana Lumbermens Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	39
<i>Prilliman v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> (1997) 53 Cal. App. 4th 935 .....	19
<i>Reich v. Purcell</i> , 67 Cal. 2d 551, 555, (1967) .....	54
<i>S. A. Empresa De Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense v. Boeing Co.</i> , (9th Cir. 1981) 641 F.2d 746.....	54
<i>Schoenthal v. Irving Trust Co.</i> (1932) 287 U.S. 92 .....	21
<i>Schwartzman v. Wilshinsky</i> , (1996) 50 Cal. App. 4th 619 .....	39
<i>Stock W., Inc. v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 873 F.2d 1221 .....	24
<i>Toho-Towa Co., Ltd. v. Morgan Creek Productions, Inc.</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 1096.....	48
<i>United States v. Georgia-Pac. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1970) 421 F.2d 92 .....	26, 27
<i>Van v. LanguageLine Solutions</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 73 .....	39
<i>Wisden v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 750 .....	20
<i>Yolanda’s, Inc. v. Kahl &amp; Goveia Commercial Real Estate</i> , (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 509 .....	45

**Statutes**

Cal. Evi. Code § 623.....	19
Code Civ. Proc. § 1008(e) .....	33
Code Civ. Proc. § 638(a) .....	38
Code Civ. Proc. § 703.600.....	38
Code Civ. Proc. § 904.1(a)(1).....	37, 38
Code Civ. Proc. § 904.1(a)(12).....	38
Code Civ. Proc. § 904.1(a)(2).....	39, 42, 44
Code Civ. Proc. § 917.9(b) .....	21

**Rules**

Calif. Rules of Court, rule 8.832(a)(3)(A).....	47
Calif. Rules of Court, rule 8.832(a)(3)(B) .....	47
